

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**In the Matter of the Application  
of Angelina Solar I, LLC for a  
Certificate of Environmental  
Compatibility and Public Need**

|  
|  
|  
|

**Case No. 2022-0053**

**On Appeal from the Ohio Power Siting  
Board, Case No. 18-1578-EL-BGN**

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF INTERVENING APPELLEE  
ANGELINA SOLAR I, LLC**

---

Jack A. Van Kley (0016961)

*Counsel of Record*

Van Kley & Walker, LLC

132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1

Columbus, OH 43235

Tel: (614) 431-8900

Fax: (614) 431-8905

[jvankley@vankleywalker.com](mailto:jvankley@vankleywalker.com)

***Counsel for Appellants Concerned  
Citizens of Preble County, LLC, et al.***

Jodi J. Bair (0062921)

*Counsel of Record*

Kyle L. Kern (0084199)

Assistant Attorneys General

Public Utilities Section

30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: (614) 644-8588

Fax: (614) 644-8764

[jodi.bair@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:jodi.bair@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

[kyle.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:kyle.kern@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

***Counsel for Appellee  
Ohio Power Siting Board***

Michael J. Settineri (0073369)

*Counsel of Record*

Daniel E. Shuey (0085398)

Emily J. Taft (0098037)

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, OH 43216-1008

Telephone: (614) 464-5462

Facsimile: (614) 719-5146

[mjsettineri@vorys.com](mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com)

[deshuey@vorys.com](mailto:deshuey@vorys.com)

[ejtaft@vorys.com](mailto:ejtaft@vorys.com)

***Counsel for Intervening Appellee  
Angelina Solar I, LLC***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	4
A. Angelina filed an application for a solar project in Preble County.....	4
B. The Board determined the application was complete and proceeded to the fact-finding stage. Board Staff issued an investigation report, Angelina, Staff and others agreed to a joint stipulation, and the Board held four days of hearings.....	5
C. The Board re-opens the record to allow the parties to the original stipulation to submit an even more protective amended stipulation and present testimony in support .....	8
D. The Board issued an order adopting the Amended Joint Stipulation and granting the certificate to Angelina.....	8
III. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. CCPC’s arguments generally focus on irrelevant or well-settled issues .....	12
1. CCPC’s focus on non-mandatory rules that govern when an application is deemed complete is misplaced .....	12
2. CCPC’s focus on Angelina’s post-certificate submissions to Board Staff is likewise misplaced.....	13
a. The Board is permitted to set conditions requiring Angelina to make post-certificate submissions to Board Staff for compliance review purposes .....	13
b. The post-certificate submission of final engineering drawings was not improper because the Board had sufficient information about the project’s layout upon which to base its decision .....	16
C. Pursuant to R.C. 4906.10(A), the Board reasonably and lawfully determined the nature of the Project’s probable environmental impact and that the facility represents the minimum adverse environmental impact based on the entirety of the record.....	18

1.	Response to Proposition of Law I: The Power Siting Board acted lawfully and reasonably when it considered the entirety of the record evidence and determined that “there will be no significant change in what is audible at the houses and that the operational sound emissions from the Project should not have any negative impact in the surrounding community, day or night” .....	19		
	a.	The Board properly relied on the testimony of David Hessler, the only expert who presented evidence on the subject of noise .....	20	
	b.	CCPC’s attempts to undermine Mr. Hessler’s testimony are unpersuasive.....	21	
		i.	Mr. Hessler’s testimony consistently supported his conclusions.....	21
		ii.	Because Angelina must comply with the 500-foot setback requirement, the final layout is immaterial to the noise analysis .....	23
		iii.	Angelina has agreed to, and the Board has required, mitigation if any unexpected inverter noise issues are later identified .....	24
	c.	String inverters do not generate significant noise.....	25	
2.	Response to Proposition of Law II: The Power Siting Board acted lawfully and reasonably when it considered the entirety of the record evidence and determined that there are sufficient parameters and conditions in place to mitigate and minimize any potential visual impact .....	25		
	a.	The record contains sufficient evidence that adequately and accurately describes the Project’s visual impact.....	26	
		i.	The VRA accurately simulated the panel heights for the Project .....	26
		ii.	The VRA accurately simulated various vantage points.....	27
	b.	The record includes sufficient measures to minimize the Project’s visual impact.....	27	
3.	Response to Proposition of Law III: The Power Siting Board acted lawfully and reasonably when it considered the entirety of the record evidence and determined that the Project would not significantly impact plants, wildlife, or wildlife habitat.....	29		

4.	Response to Proposition of Law IV: The Power Siting Board acted lawfully and reasonably when it considered the entirety of the record evidence and determined that the conditions in the Amended Joint Stipulation ensure that drainage impact will be mitigated .....	33
5.	Response to Proposition of Law V: The Power Siting Board acted lawfully and reasonably when it considered the entirety of the record evidence and determined that the Project will comply with Ohio law regarding water pollution control.....	36
6.	Response to Proposition of Law VI: The Power Siting Board acted lawfully and reasonably when it considered the entirety of the record evidence and determined that the setbacks required by Angelina’s application and Amended Joint Stipulation are sufficient and reasonable.....	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43
APPENDIX		

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Consumers’ Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.*, 58 Ohio St.2d 108, 12 O.O.3d 115, 388 N.E.2d 1370 (1979)..... 11

*Delphos v. Pub. Util. Com.*, 137 Ohio St. 422, 30 N.E.2d 688 (1940)..... 11

*Elyria Foundry Co. v. PUC*, 114 Ohio St.3d 305, 2007-Ohio-4164, 871 N.E.2d 1176..... 2, 11, 34

*In re Application of Black Fork Wind Energy, L.L.C.*, 156 Ohio St. 3d 181, 2018-Ohio-5206, 124 N.E.3d 787 ..... 17

*In re Application of Buckeye Wind, L.L.C.*, 131 Ohio St.3d 449, 2012-Ohio-878, 966 N.E.2d 869 ..... 3, 11, 14, 15

*In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C.*, 146 Ohio St. 3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513..... 21, 39

*In re Blue Creek*, Case No. 11-3644-EL-BGA ..... 21

*New York C. R. Co. v. Pub. Util. Com.*, 160 Ohio St. 220, 115 N.E.2d 163 (1953)..... 11

*Payphone Assn.*, 109 Ohio St.3d 453, 2006 Ohio 2988, 849 N.E.2d 4 ..... 11

**STATUTES**

R.C. 4903.02 ..... 9, 11

R.C. 4903.09 ..... 9

R.C. 4903.16 ..... 9, 11

R.C. 4906 ..... 18

R.C. 4906.10 ..... 31

R.C. 4906.10(A)..... passim

R.C. 4906.10(A)(2)..... 9, 30

R.C. 4906.10(A)(3)..... 9, 18, 39, 40

R.C. 4906.12 ..... 9, 11

R.C. 4906.13 ..... 11

**RULES**

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-01..... 5, 12

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-3-06(A)..... 12

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4..... 4, 5

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4-01(B)..... 4, 12

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4-06 ..... 12

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4-07 ..... 12

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4-07(C)(2) ..... 35

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4-07(C)(3) ..... 35

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4-08 ..... 12

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4-08(B)..... 31

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-4-08(D)(4)(e)..... 27

Ohio Admin. Code 4906-7..... 12
